(7,600) (30,600) 53,700 105,400 92,900

Parent Year 1
$’000

Year 2
$’000

Year 3
$’000

Year 4
$’000

Year 5
$’000

Undiscounted cash flows - 2020
Greater Sydney CGU 29,700 25,500 24,200 52,300 12,100
Rural CGU (75,100) 800 (5,600) (38,200) (19,800)

 (45,400) 26,300 18,600 14,100 (7,700)

Changes to the cash flow estimates in the revaluation model will result in a higher or lower fair value
measurement. Where the change is an increase (decrease) in estimated cash flows, the fair value of
assets will increase (decrease). As the cash flow estimates are discounted by the discount rate, the
significance of the change in cash flows is largest in Year 1 when the effect of the discounting is smallest.
The significance of the change reduces each year and is smallest in Year 5 when the effect of
discounting is largest.

A change in the discount rate will also change the measurement of fair value for a given set of
estimated future cash flows. The following table presents the impact of a change to the discount rate on
the cash flows disclosed above.

Consolidated 2021/2020 Actual revaluation
$’000

Scenario A +1%
$’000

Scenario B -1%
$’000

Greater Sydney CGU

Discount rate 5.64% / 6.33% 6.64% / 7.33% 4.64% / 5.33%
Fair value  1,851,900 / 1,776,400 1,778,500/ 1,705,600 1,929,100 / 1,851,000
Rural CGU
Discount rate 5.64% / 6.33% 6.64% / 7.33% 4.64% / 5.33%
Fair value  988,300 / 901,400 944,400 / 861,200 1,034,600 / 943,700
Broken Hill CGU
Discount rate 5.64% / 6.33% 6.64% / 7.33% 4.64% / 5.33%
Fair value  397,800 / 393,100 383,000 / 378,500 413,500 / 408,300

Parent 2021/2020 Actual revaluation
$’000

Scenario A +1%
$’000

Scenario B -1%
$’000

Greater Sydney CGU
Discount rate 5.64% / 6.33% 6.64% / 7.33% 4.64% / 5.33%
Fair value  1,851,900 / 1,776,400 1,778,500/ 1,705,600 1,929,100 / 1,851,000
Rural CGU
Discount rate 5.64% / 6.33% 6.64% / 7.33% 4.64% / 5.33%
Fair value  988,300 / 901,400 944,400 / 861,200 1,034,600 / 943,700

Water NSW
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021

   Annual Report 2020-21  136

20. Fair value measurement (continued)

A change in cash flow estimates will also change the measurement of fair value. The following table
presents the impact of a change to the cash flow estimates above, assuming no change to the discount
rate:

Consolidated 2021/2020 Actual revaluation
$’000

Scenario C
$’000

Scenario D
$’000

Greater Sydney CGU

Operating cash flows change  +5% -5%
Fair value  1,851,900 / 1,776,400 1,862,600 / 1,782,600 1,841,200 / 1,770,200
Rural CGU
Operating cash flows change  +5% -5%
Fair value  988,300 / 901,400 986,200 / 895,200 990,500 / 907,500
Broken Hill CGU
Operating cash flows change  +5% -5%
Fair value  397,800 / 393,100 401,800 / 397,200 393,900 / 388,900

Parent 2021/2020 Actual revaluation
$’000

Scenario C
$’000

Scenario D
$’000

Greater Sydney CGU

Operating cash flows change  +5% -5%
Fair value  1,851,900 / 1,776,400 1,862,600 / 1,782,600 1,841,200 / 1,770,200
Rural CGU
Operating cash flows change  +5% -5%
Fair value  988,300 / 901,400 986,200 / 895,200 990,500 / 907,500

A change in RAB estimates will also change the measurement of fair value. The following table presents
the impact of a change to the RAB assuming no change to cash flow estimates or discount rate:

Consolidated 2021/2020 Actual revaluation
$’000

Scenario E
$’000

Scenario F
$’000

Greater Sydney CGU
RAB change  +5% -5%
Fair value  1,851,900 / 1,776,400 1,933,800 / 1,859,000 1,770,000 / 1,693,800
Rural CGU
RAB change  +5% -5%
Fair value  988,300 / 901,400 1,039,900 / 967,200 936,800 / 850,200
Broken Hill CGU
RAB change  +5% -5%
Fair value  397,800 / 393,100 413,700 / 408,500 381,900 / 377,600

Parent 2021/2020 Actual revaluation
$’000

Scenario E
$’000

Scenario F
$’000

Greater Sydney CGU
RAB change  +5% -5%
Fair value  1,851,900 / 1,776,400 1,933,800 / 1,859,000 1,770,000 / 1,693,800
Rural CGU
RAB change  +5% -5%
Fair value  988,300 / 901,400 1,039,900 / 967,200 936,800 / 850,200

Water NSW
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021

   Annual Report 2020-21  137

20. Fair value measurement (continued)

In revaluing system assets, the asset's current use is considered its highest and best use.

Valuation techniques and inputs used to determine fair value of other property, plant and equipment.

Other property, plant and equipment is valued at fair value in accordance with Australian Accounting
Standards and guidance within TPP 14-1 Valuation of Physical Non-Current Assets at Fair Value. For non-
specialised assets, TPP 14-1 allows for recognition at depreciated historical cost as an acceptable
surrogate for fair value. Depreciated historical cost is considered an appropriate surrogate because any

[…]

Net (surplus) / deficit  4,197 1,940 4,600 10,737

*  There is no allowance for a contribution tax provision within the accrued benefit figure for AASB 1056.
Allowance for contribution tax is made when setting the contribution rates.

Economic assumptions

The economic assumptions adopted for 30 June 2021 AASB 1056 Superannuation Entities:

Weighted average assumptions Per annum

Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing current pension liabilities  6.5% p.a.
Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing other liabilities  5.7% p.a.
Expected salary increase rate (excluding promotional salary increases) 2.74% p.a. 21/22 to 25/26;

3.2% p.a. thereafter
Expected rate of CPI increase 2.0% p.a.

Water NSW
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021

   Annual Report 2020-21  154

29. Non-current liabilities - defined benefit obligations (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis - AASB 1056

Scenarios A and B relate to the sensitivity of the Accrued Benefits under AASB 1056 to changes in the
expected return on Fund assets.

$’000 Base case Scenario A
-0.5% return

Scenario B
+0.5% return

Expected rate of return on Fund assets  6.5%/5.7% 6.0%/5.2% 7.0%/6.2%
Rate of CPI increase as above as above as above
Salary inflation rate as above as above as above
Accrued Benefits 155,614 162,155 149,583

30 June 2020 Base case
Scenario A

-0.5% discount rate
Scenario B

+0.5% discount rate

Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing
current pension liabilities (discount rate) 7.0% p.a. 6.5% p.a. 7.5.% p.a.
Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing
other liabilities (discount rate) 6.0% p.a. 5.5% p.a. 6.5% p.a.
Rate of CPI increase 2.0% p.a. as per base case as per base case
Salary inflation rate 3.2% p.a. as per base case as per base case
Accrued Benefits (A$'000) $149,535 $155,704 $143,843

 Consolidated/Parent

Financial year to 30 June 2022
SASS

$’000
SANCS

$’000
SSS

$’000
Total
$’000

Expected employer contributions  1,019 374 682 2,075

 Consolidated/Parent

30 June 2021
SASS

$’000
SANCS

$’000
SSS

$’000
Total
$’000

Profit or loss impact

Current service cost 404 195 440 1,039
Net interest 382 84 2,322 2,788

Profit or loss component of the defined benefit cost 786 279 2,762 3,827

 Consolidated/Parent

30 June 2020
SASS

$’000
SANCS

$’000
SSS

$’000
Total
$’000

Profit or loss impact

Current service cost 555 221 638 1,414
Net interest 455 90 2,523 3,069

Profit or loss component of the defined benefit cost 1,010 311 3,161 4,483

Water NSW
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021

   Annual Report 2020-21  155

29. Non-current liabilities - defined benefit obligations (continued)

 Consolidated/Parent

30 June 2021
SASS

$’000
SANCS

$’000
SSS

$’000
Total
$’000

Other Comprehensive Income

Actuarial (gains)/losses on liabilities 2,508 107 864 3,479
Actual return on Fund assets less interest income (3,255) (282) (9,931) (13,468)

Total remeasurement on other comprehensive
income (747) (175) (9,067) (9,989)

 Consolidated/Parent

30 June 2020
SASS

$’000
SANCS

$’000
SSS

$’000
Total
$’000

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial (gains)/losses on liabilities (2,520) (189) (8,559) (11,268)
Actual return on Fund assets less interest income 247 15 763 1,025

Total remeasurement on other comprehensive
income (2,273) (174) (7,796) (10,243)

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 13.2 years.

30. Non-current liabilities - other liabilities
   Consolidated   Parent
 2021

$’000
2020

$’000
2021

$’000
2020

$’000

Non-trade payables and accrued expenses -   1,262  -   1,262
Subsidies and grants received in advance 80,858  79,038  80,852  79,040
Other liabilities 33  33  33  33

 80,891  80,333  80,885  80,331

Recognition and measurement

Deferred government grants

Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received,
and all grant conditions will be met. Grants relating to expense items are recognised as income over the
periods necessary to match the grant to the costs they are compensating. Grants relating to assets are
initially recognised as deferred income at fair value and are then recognised as income over the
expected useful life of the asset on a straight-line basis. That portion of deferred government grants
received in relation to capital expenditure that relates to useful life in excess of 12 months is treated as a